

18-2583-CV

IN THE
**United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

UNITEDHEALTHCARE OF NEW YORK, INC., OXFORD HEALTH INSURANCE, INC.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

MARIA T. VULLO, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SUPERINTENDENT OF FINANCIAL
SERVICES OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York, No. 17 Civ. 7694 (JGK)
District Judge John G. Koeltl

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

STEVEN ROSENBAUM
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
1 CityCenter
850 10th Street, NW
Washington, D.C 20001

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
EUGENE A. SOKOLOFF
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

December 20, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. NEW YORK’S RISK-ADJUSTMENT PROGRAM IS PREEMPTED	5
A. The Challenged Regulation Conflicts With The ACA And Its Implementing Regulations	5
1. HHS Did Not And Could Not Waive The Conflict Here.....	6
a. HHS has never suggested that States may unilaterally adjust transfers made under the federal program.....	6
b. HHS could not waive the unambiguous requirements of the ACA and risk- adjustment regulations.....	10
2. The Challenged Regulation Prevents The Secretary From Implementing A Risk- Adjustment Program In New York.....	15
3. The Challenged Regulation Frustrates Federal Oversight Of The Risk Adjustment Process.....	17
4. The Challenged Regulation Unilaterally Displaces The ACA’s Risk-Adjustment Allocation.....	19
B. In Any Event, The ACA Preempts The Challenged Regulation Irrespective Of A Conflict.....	19
II. PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THEIR TAKINGS CLAIMS	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
III. THE DISTRICT COURT HAD SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION	26
A. The ACA Does Not Foreclose The District Court’s Equity Jurisdiction	26
B. The District Court Had Jurisdiction To Hear Plaintiffs’ Claims Under § 1983.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015).....	27, 28, 30
<i>Asociación De Subscripción Conjunta Del Seguro De Responsabilidad Obligatorio v. Flores Galarza</i> , 484 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007).....	23
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	13, 14
<i>Barnett Bank of Marion Cty., N.A. v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996).....	20
<i>Boggs v. Boggs</i> , 520 U.S. 833 (1997).....	19
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945).....	14
<i>Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 846 F.3d 492 (2d Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied sub nom. New York v. EPA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1164 (2018), <i>Riverkeeper, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1165 (2018).....	14, 15
<i>Centurion v. Sessions</i> , 860 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 2017)	11
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	11
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	14
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	14, 15
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Clayland Farm Enterprises, LLC v. Talbot Cty.</i> , 672 F. App'x 240 (4th Cir. 2016)	23
<i>Clean Air Mkts. Grp. v. Pataki</i> , 338 F.3d 82 (2003).....	3, 18
<i>Colonial Life Ins. Co. of Am. v. Curiale</i> , 205 A.D.2d 58 (3d Dep't 1994).....	25
<i>De La Mota v. U.S. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 412 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2005)	10
<i>Eastern Enters. v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998).....	24
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. STWB, Inc.</i> , 452 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2006)	21
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	12
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	26
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	3, 12
<i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 487 U.S. 131 (1988).....	21, 25
<i>Fidelity Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982).....	2, 16
<i>Friends of the E. Hampton Airport, Inc. v. Town of E. Hampton</i> , 841 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2295 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gade v. Nat'l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass'n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	4, 20, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	19
<i>Hillman v. Maretta</i> , 569 U.S. 483 (2013).....	19
<i>In re Chateaugay Corp.</i> , 53 F.3d 478 (2d Cir. 1995)	24
<i>Int’l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987).....	3, 17, 18, 19
<i>Int’l Union of Operating Eng’rs Local 139 v. Schimel</i> , 863 F.3d 674 (7th Cir. 2017)	23
<i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 519 (1977).....	15
<i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016).....	3, 11
<i>Kurtz v. Verizon New York, Inc.</i> , 758 F.3d 506 (2d Cir. 2014)	23
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	22
<i>Mei Fun Wong v. Holder</i> , 633 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2011)	12
<i>MONY Grp., Inc. v. Highfields Capital Mgmt., L.P.</i> , 368 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2004)	10
<i>NextG Networks of NY, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 513 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 2008)	26
<i>Pistolesi v. Calabrese</i> , 709 F. App’x 97 (2d Cir. 2018).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Preseault v. City of Burlington</i> , 464 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2006)	30
<i>Ramos v. Baldor Specialty Foods, Inc.</i> , 687 F.3d 554 (2d Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Resolution Tr. Corp. v. Diamond</i> , 45 F.3d 665 (2d Cir. 1995)	2, 16
<i>Richardson v. City & Cty. of Honolulu</i> , 124 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 1997)	23
<i>San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 545 U.S. 323 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	14, 15
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997).....	23
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	22
<i>Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980).....	25
<i>Williamson Cty. Reg’l Planning Comm’n v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985).....	22, 23, 24
<i>WWBITV, Inc. v. Vill. of Rouses Point</i> , 589 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2009)	30
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	21, 23
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:	
U.S. Const. amend. V	23, 25, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
U.S. Cons. amend. XIV.....	30
STATUTES:	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	5, 25, 26, 30
Affordable Care Act,	
42 U.S.C. § 18041(a)(1).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 18041(a)(1)(C)	11, 16
42 U.S.C. § 18041(b).....	29
42 U.S.C. § 18041(c)(1).....	11, 16
42 U.S.C. § 18041(c)(1)(B)(ii)(I)	28
42 U.S.C. § 18041(d).....	16
42 U.S.C. § 18063(b).....	11, 18
FEDERAL REGULATIONS:	
45 C.F.R. § 153.310(a)(2).....	13, 16
45 C.F.R. § 153.310(a)(3).....	13, 16
45 C.F.R. § 153.310(a)(4).....	13, 16
45 C.F.R. § 153.320(a).....	14, 29
STATE REGULATIONS:	
11 N.Y.C.R.R. § 361.9(e)(1).....	15, 16
11 N.Y.C.R.R. § 361.9(e)(2)(i).....	16
11 N.Y.C.R.R. § 361.10(g)(1)(i).....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act; Standards Related to Re-insurance, Risk Corridors and Risk Adjustment, 76 Fed. Reg. 41,930 (July 15, 2011)	3, 12, 13, 17
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act; Amendments to Special Enrollment Periods and the Consumer Operated and Oriented Plan Program, 81 Fed. Reg. 29,146 (May 11, 2016)	7
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act; HHS Notice of Benefit and Payment Parameters for 2018, 81 Fed. Reg. 94,058 (Dec. 22, 2016)	<i>passim</i>
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act; HHS Notice of Benefit and Payment Parameters for 2019, 82 Fed. Reg. 51,052 (Nov. 2, 2017)	8
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act; HHS Notice of Benefit and Payment Parameters for 2019, 83 Fed. Reg. 16,930 (Apr. 17, 2018)	9
